Cash and borrowings are denominated in sterling and interest is paid on cash and borrowings at a floating

rate. The interest rate risk exposure is managed by the use of interest rate swap contracts when considered

appropriate, and the Group continually monitors its interest rate risk exposure.   Hedging activities are

evaluated regularly to align with the interest rate views, ensuring the most cost-effective hedging

strategies are applied.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all

other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on cash and floating

rate borrowings).  There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

The Heavitree Brewery PLC Registered Number: 30800

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 October 2013

 54

26. Financial instruments and derivatives (continued)

The sensitivity analysis excludes all non-derivative fixed rate financial instruments carried at amortised

cost and includes all non-derivative floating rate financial instruments. 100 basis points has been used as

movements are linear.

  Effect on

 Increase/ profit

 decrease in before tax

 basis points £000

2013

Sterling +100 (60)

 Sterling -100 60

2012

Sterling +100 (51)

Sterling -100 51

Interest rate swap contracts

Under interest swap contracts, the Group agrees to exchange the difference between fixed and floating

rate interest amounts calculated on agreed notional principal amounts. Such contracts enable the Group to

mitigate the risk of changing interest rates on cash flow exposures on the issued variable rate debt. The

fair value of interest rate swaps at the end of the reporting period is determined by discounting the future

cash flows using the curves at the end of the reporting period and the credit risk inherent in the contract,

and is disclosed below. The average interest rate is based on the outstanding balances at the end of the